

No. 09-893

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
*National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.*  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.\*  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com  
MARK A. HILLER  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck, Untereiner &  
Sauber LLP*  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Class Arbitration Does Not Deter Misconduct, But Forces Consumers Into Costly Litigation .....	4
A. There Are More Important Deterrents To Unlawful Conduct Than Class Actions .....	5
B. Class Arbitration Does Not Deter Misconduct.....	7
C. The Decision Below Will Cause Many Businesses To Abandon Arbitration Altogether, Forcing Consumers To Litigate Or Give Up Their Claims.....	11
II. California’s Manipulation Of Unconscionability Doctrine To Invalidate ATTM’s Class-Arbitration Waiver Is Preempted By The FAA.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009) .....	12
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	12, 21
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	17
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 555 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) .....	23
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass’n v. Bank of Am.</i> , 27 Cal. Rptr. 2d 396 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....	23
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	21
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	22, 24, 27
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	26
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	6, 21
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	6, 7
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2006).....	15
<i>Masters v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , Nos. 08-55825, 08- 55830, 2009 WL 488513 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2009) (unpublished) .....	10
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	12, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Odell v. Moss</i> , 62 P. 555 (Cal. 1900).....	23
<i>Omstead v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	5
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	8
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	25
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	21, 22
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17204.....	6
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 17206.....	6
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a)(3), 119 Stat. 4 .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b><u>Miscellaneous</u></b>	
151 CONG. REC. H726 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005) (statement of Rep. Sensenbrenner).....	18
AAA, Supplementary Rules for Class Arbitrations, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936">http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936</a> .....	13
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 STAN. L. REV. 497 (1991) .....	10
American Express Cardmember Agreement, Delta SkyMiles Credit Card, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://secure.cmax.americanexpress.com/Internet/UDAP/CardMemberAgreementsOnline/US_en/CMADetailsPage/PersonalCards/DeltaSkyMiles/DeltaSkyMiles.pdf">https://secure.cmax.americanexpress.com/Internet/UDAP/CardMemberAgreementsOnline/US_en/CMADetailsPage/PersonalCards/DeltaSkyMiles/DeltaSkyMiles.pdf</a> .....	16
Edward K.M. Bilich, <i>Consumer Arbitration: A Class Action Panacea?</i> , 7 CLASS ACTION LITIG. REP. (BNA) 768 (2006).....	15
James Bohn & Stephen Choi, <i>Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. PA. L. REV. 903 (1996).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002) .....	9
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 HASTINGS BUS. L.J. 39 (2006) .....	25
David S. Clancy & Matthew M.K. Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act’s Legislative History</i> , 63 BUS. LAW. 55 (2007) .....	27
Comcast Agreement for Residential Services, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.comcast.net/terms/subscriber/">http://www.comcast.net/terms/subscriber/</a> .....	15
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Class Action Reform, Qui Tam, and the Role of the Plaintiff</i> , 60 L. & CONTEMP. PROBS. 167 (1997) .....	19
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW</i> (1973) .....	8
Patrick M. Garry et al., <i>The Irrationality of Shareholder Class Action Lawsuits: A Proposal for Reform</i> , 49 S.D. L. REV. 275 (2005) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 727 (1995).....	10
Harris Interactive, <i>Arbitration: Simpler, Cheaper, and Faster Than Litigation</i> (2005), available at <a href="http://www.adrforum.com/rcontrol/documents/ResearchStudiesAndStatistics/2005HarrisPoll.pdf">http://www.adrforum.com/rcontrol/ documents/ResearchStudies AndStatistics/2005HarrisPoll.pdf</a> .....	13
Samuel Issacharoff & Robert H. Klonoff, <i>The Public Value of Settlement</i> , 78 FORDHAM L. REV. 1177 (2009) .....	18
Judicial Council of California, <i>Class Certification in California: Second Interim Report from the Study of California Class Action Litigation</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/reference/documents/classaction-certification.pdf">http://www.courtinfo.ca.gov/reference/doc uments/classaction-certification.pdf</a> .....	17
Robert H. Klonoff & Mark Herrmann, <i>The Class Action Fairness Act: An Ill- Conceived Approach to Class Settlements</i> , 80 TUL. L. REV. 1695 (2006) .....	18
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer Class Action Litigation</i> , 49 UCLA L. REV. 991 (2002) .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joshua S. Lipshutz, Note, <i>The Court’s Implicit Roadmap: Charting the Prudent Course at the Juncture of Mandatory Arbitration Agreements and Class Action Lawsuits</i> , 57 STAN. L. REV. 1677 (2005) .....	12
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California’s “Unique” Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. DISP. RESOL. 61 ...	20, 22, 25
JOSEPH M. PERILLO, CORBIN ON CONTRACTS: AVOIDANCE AND REFORMATION (rev. ed. 2002) .....	22
A. MITCHELL POLINSKY & STEVEN SHAVELL, <i>The Theory Of Public Enforcement of Law</i> , in 1 HANDBOOK OF LAW AND ECONOMICS 404 (2007) .....	10
Edward A. Purcell, Jr., <i>The Class Action Fairness Act in Perspective: The Old and the New in Federal Jurisdictional Reform</i> , 156 U. PA. L. REV. 1823 (2008).....	18
Susan Randall, <i>Judicial Attitudes Toward Arbitration and the Resurgence of Unconscionability</i> , 52 BUFF. L. REV. 185 (2004) .....	20, 21, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Linda Silberman, <i>The Vicissitudes of the American Class Action – With a Comparative Eye</i> , 7 TUL. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 201 (1999) .....	8
Sprint Terms & Conditions, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://shop.sprint.com/en/legal/legal_terms_privacy_popup.shtml">http://shop.sprint.com/en/legal/legal_terms_privacy_popup.shtml</a> .....	16
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1 (2000) .....	14
Verizon Wireless Service Agreement, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.verizonwireless.com/text-01/CUSTOMER_AGREEMENT/footer--customerAgreement.jsp.shtml">http://www.verizonwireless.com/text-01/CUSTOMER_AGREEMENT/footer--customerAgreement.jsp.shtml</a> .....	15
Stephen J. Ware, <i>Arbitration and Unconscionability After Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 31 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1001 (1996).....	20
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 591 (2006) .....	17
